

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/5/2018 2:15 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 94798-8, 94970-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Consolidated cases of:

*In re the Dependency of E.H.;*  
and  
*In re the Dependency of S.K.-P.,*  
Minor Children,

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER S.K.-P. IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO SEAL**

---

**COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
Attorneys for Petitioner S.K.-P**

Sujatha Jagadeesh Branch, WSBA #51827  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 287-9665  
Sujatha.Branch@columbialegal.org

Candelaria Murillo, WSBA #36982  
7103 W. Clearwater Ave., Suite C  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
Telephone: (509) 374-9855  
Candelaria.Murillo@columbialegal.org

**Table of Contents**

I. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 1

III. RELEVANT FACTS ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. Authorities Support Sealing Dependency Court Records..... 3

    B. *Ishikawa* Factors Support Sealing Dependency Court Records ..... 7

    C. Rule 15(c)(2)(F) Supports Sealing..... 10

    D. In the Alternative, S.K.-P. Requests That She Be Permitted to  
        Redact Her Dependency Court Records ..... 10

V. CONCLUSION ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*In re Dependency of E.H.*,  
158 Wn. App. 757, 243 P.3d 160, 2010.....1, 3, 6

*In re Dependency of J.B.S.*,  
122 Wn.2d 131, 856 P.2d 694 (1993).....4, 5

*Seattle Times v. Ishikawa*,  
97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)..... *passim*

*State v. A.G.S.*,  
182 Wn.2d 273, 340 P.3d 830 (2014).....9

*State v. S.J.C.*,  
183 Wn.2d. 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015).....6, 8

*State v. Sublett*,  
176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....5, 6

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 13.34.110 .....4

RCW 13.50 .....3, 4

RCW 13.50.010 .....4

RCW 13.50.010(b), (c), and (d).....4

RCW 13.50.100 .....3, 4

RCW 13.50.100(2).....3

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 10 .....5, 6, 7

**Other Authorities**

GR 15 .....4

GR 15(c)(2)(A), and (F).....1, 4, 10
